RESOLUTION NO. 22-176

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CARSON CITY COUNCIL APPROVING A HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT BETWEEEN THE CITY OF CARSON AND LOS ANGELES REGIONAL INTEROPERABILITY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, The City of Carson is required to transition the City's use of UHF radio system to the Los Angeles Regional Interoperability Communication System (LA-RICS). This transition will allow communication compatibility between City partners such as the Sheriff's Department, the Fire Department and other first responders; and

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2021, City Council approved the Radio Project which funded the purchase of radios, radio equipment, batteries and chargers required to transition the City's use of UHF radio system to the Los Angeles Regional Interoperability Communication System (LA-RICS).

WHEREAS, on October 5, 2021, City Council approved a contract with Mission Critical Information Systems to provide the installation and programming services to complete Phase 2 of the project; and

WHEREAS, for the City of Carson to receive programming services, LA-RICS requires a Hold Harmless Agreement to be executed; and

WHEREAS, in light of the above-mentioned requirement from LA-RICS, the City Council now sees fit to enter into a Hold Harmless Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The recitals above are true and correct.

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby approves the Hold Harmless Agreement between the City of Carson and Los Angeles Regional Interoperability Communication System Authority set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

SECTION 3. The City Council declares that, should any provision, section, paragraph, sentence or word of this Resolution be rendered or declared invalid by any final court action in a court of competent jurisdiction or by reason of any preemptive legislation, the remaining provisions, sections, paragraphs, sentences or words of this Resolution as hereby adopted shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

	Lula Davis Holmes
ATTEST:	Mayor
Khaleah K. Bradshaw	
City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Sunny Soltani – City Attorney	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) ss.	
CITY OF CARSON)	
I, Khaleah K Bradshaw, City Clerk of the City of Carson, Califoresolution, being Resolution No. 22-xxx, was adopted by the the 6th day of September 2022, by the following vote:	
AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	
ARSENT: COLINCII MEMBERS:	

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 6th day of September 2022.